GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND FINANCE DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH & ROP CELL

NOTIFICATION

No. FIN/ESTT-2/17/NJS/18:

Dated: 22nd November 2023

Sub: Revision of pension/family pension in respect of Officers of Nagaland Judicial Services who retired/died prior to 01.01.2016.

- In compliance to the Hon'ble Supreme Court directions dated 27.07.2022, the revision of pay scales and other financial benefits as recommended by the Second National Judicial Pay Commission and as endorsed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court was notified vide notification of even number dated 5th December 2022 for the Officers of Nagaland Judicial Services w.e.f. 01.01.2016.
- Subsequently, vide Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgement dated 19.05.2023, it has 2. recommended 2 (two) formulations for revision of pension in respect of those Judicial Officers who retired prior to 01.01.2016.
- Accordingly, in compliance with the Hon'ble Supreme Court direction, the pension/family pension in respect of Officers of Nagaland Judicial Services who retired prior to 01.01.2016 shall be revised in the following manner:

i) Formulation -I: The existing pension shall be multiplied by 2.81 to arrive at the revised pension/family pension.

- Formulation II: The pay of the pensioner shall be notionally fixed to arrive at corresponding level with reference to table-1 in the pay matrix. 50% or 30% of the total amount so arrived shall be the revised pension/family pension.
- The higher of the two formulations shall be the revised pension/family garanta (iii) pension for pre 01.01.2016 pensioners/family pensioners.

Sd/-

(SENTIYANGER IMCHEN)

Additional Chief Secretary & Finance Commissioner Dated: 22nd November 2023

No. FIN/ESTT-2/17/NJS/18:

Copy to:-

1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Nagaland, Raj Bhavan, Kohima.

- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Secretary Nagaland, Kohima. The Deputy Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Nagaland, Kohima.

- 4. The Commissioner & Secretary, Justice & Law Department, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 5. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima.
- 6. The Principal Director, Directorate of Treasuries & Accounts, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 7. The Commissioner & Secretary, IT&C Department, with the request to post this on the official website of the Government of Nagaland.
- 8. The Publisher, Nagaland Gazette, Nagaland, Kohima for publication in the Official Gazette
- 9. The Computer Cell, Finance Department, Nagaland, Kohima.

10. Guard file.

1.37

(WONCHIO ODYUO)

Addl. Secretary to the Government of Nagaland